
DANNY DUMARESQUE 
213 Portugal Cove Road 
St. John’s, NL A1B 2N5 

 
E-mail: gyoung@nlh.nl.ca 
 
2014-10-30 
 
Mr. Geoffrey Young 
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 
P.O.Box 12400 
St. John’s, NL A1B 4K7 
 
Dear Sirs: 
 
RE: Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro – the Board’s Investigation and Hearing into 
Supply Issues and Power Outages on the Island Interconnected System – Request for 
Information 
 
Enclosed are Information Requests DD-NLH-113 to DD-NLH-121 regarding the above-noted 
matter.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, via email 
danny.liberal@gmail.com or (709) 685-5719. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
Danny Dumaresque 
Intervenor 
 
Encl. 
cc. 

Mr. Gerard Hayes, E-Mail: 
NEWFOUNDLAND POWER INC. 

ghayes@newfoundlandpower.com 
Ian Kelly, QC, E-Mail: ikelly@curtisdawe.com 

Mr. Thomas Johnson, E-Mail: 
CONSUMER ADVOCATE 

tjohnson@odeaearle.ca 
Ms. Colleen Lacey, E-Mail: clacey@odeaearle.ca 

Mr. Paul Coxworthy, E-Mail: 
ISLAND INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER GROUP 

pcoxworthy@stewartmckelvey.com 
Mr. Dean Porter, E-Mail: dporter@pa-law.ca 

Ms. Cheryl Blundon, E-Mail: 
PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD 

Ms. M. Greene, E-Mail: 
cblundon@pub.nl.ca 

mgreene@pub.nl.ca 
Ms. J. Glynn, E-Mail: jglynn@pub.nl.ca 
ito@pub.nl.ca 
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IN THE MATTER OF
the Electrical Power Control Act, 1994,  2 

  1 

SNL 1994, Chapter E-5.1 (the “EPCA”)  3 
and the Public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990, 4 
Chapter P-47 (the “Act”), as amended; and 5 
 6 
IN THE MATTER of the Board’s Investigation  7 
and Hearing into Supply Issues and Power Outages  8 
on the Island Interconnected System.  9 
 
 

 
DANNY DUMARESQUE 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
 

DD-NLH-113 to DD-NLH-121 
 

Issued: October 30, 2014 
 
 



 

 

2 

DD-NLH-113           Please provide the Report by Hatch Cold Eye Review of Design and 1 
Technical Specifications, North Spur Stabilization Works. 2 

 3 
DD-NLH-114 Please provide the final path of the transmission line coming to Forteau 4 

Point and show any access roads being built or to be built to access this 5 
line in the future. 6 

 7 
DD-NLH-115            Please provide the enforcement plan for the closed to fishing zone around 8 

the cable crossing zone including, when such enforcement plan will take 9 
effect. 10 

 11 
DD-NLH-116          Please provide a log, pictures and/or other documentation of all icebergs 12 

which passed through the Strait of Belle Isle, past the cable crossing route,  13 
in 2014 including any real or projected height of such icebergs. 14 

 15 
DD-NLH-117 Please provide the scope of work completed on the fuel system at 16 

Holyrood in 2014 and indicate if there has been any issues with the quality 17 
of fuel received this year and/or the fuel system. 18 

 19 
DD-NLH-118 Please provide the contract with the Fuel Oil Consultant hired earlier this 20 

year and any reports made to date. 21 
 22 
DD-NLH-119 Please provide a report of all test results of fuel oil in 2014 and a copy of 23 

the legal requirement the supplier must abide by for testing the fuel being 24 
delivered in 2015. 25 

 26 
DD-NLH-120 Please provide the verification plan for the placing of each rock berm on 27 

each cable across the SOBI and the plan to monitor the stability of these 28 
rock berms after placement. 29 

 30 
DD-NLH-121 Please describe the function of T8 Transformer at Holyrood and will its 31 

absence from this function affect the reliability of power distribution. 32 
 33 
 
 
DATED at St. John’s, Newfoundland this 30th day of October, 2014. 

 
 
 
         Per _____________________________ 
                                                           Danny Dumaresque, 
                                                           Intervenor 
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